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INTRODUCTION 
 
The Commission’s Statement of Facts does not deny a single 

detail of the Appellant’s Statement of Facts.  See APPELLEE’S BRIEF, 

pp. 12-17.  Rather, the Commission spends 5 pages giving an 

innocuous, but mostly consistent, “Cliff Notes” summary.  Id.  This 

Honorable Court should take Appellant’s entire Statement of Facts 

as true.   

The Commission does not deny that its counsel misrepresented 

the text of the Arbitration Agreement to the Court.  It does not deny 

that he misrepresented the Arbitrator’s Award.  It does not deny that 

he misrepresented Bennett’s testimony.  Most importantly, it does 

not show that Bennett’s evidence supports the case for a sanction.   

Thus, this Court is saddled with a two and ½ year suspension 

publicly posted on the world wide web for the remainder of a good 

man’s life -- supported by nothing other than a stack of his pleadings.  

This Honorable Court must decide if that’s good enough for Texas.   

This Court can take notice that when a potential customer 

“googles” the Appellant, a host of unpleasant references to his 

disbarment appears.  And even if one simply clicks on the link to his 

AVVO rating -- this is what they find:     
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AVVO PROFILE from https://www.avvo.com/attorneys/77002-tx-robert-

bennett-110674.html.  When one clicks on the red text, the following 

appears:   

 
 
Id.  (no emphasis added).  It’s not even true.  The language used by 

AVVO creates the impression that Bennett is still on probation. 

https://www.avvo.com/attorneys/77002-tx-robert-bennett-110674.html
https://www.avvo.com/attorneys/77002-tx-robert-bennett-110674.html
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The State Bar website gives the public a “green light” on Mr. 

Bennett, with a less visible black and white description of the 

sanction at the bottom:    

 
 

https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Find_A_Law
yer&template=/Customsource/MemberDirectory/MemberDirectory
Detail.cfm&ContactID=159933 

On page 18 of its brief, the Commission suggests mootness and 

states that Mr. Bennett’s “probationary period will have expired 

before briefing in this case is complete.”  But to the contrary, the 

images above show that the 70-year-old Mr. Bennett’s life-time 

sentence has just begun.  This is the internet age.  This Court must 

consider the collateral consequences of a public sanction.   

https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Find_A_Lawyer&template=/Customsource/MemberDirectory/MemberDirectoryDetail.cfm&ContactID=159933
https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Find_A_Lawyer&template=/Customsource/MemberDirectory/MemberDirectoryDetail.cfm&ContactID=159933
https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Find_A_Lawyer&template=/Customsource/MemberDirectory/MemberDirectoryDetail.cfm&ContactID=159933
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FACTUAL REBUTTAL 
 

Most of the Commission’s statement of facts is innocuous, but 

two (2) inaccuracies are present.  First on Page 13, the Commission 

engages in a semantic game, stating: “After the arbitral hearing, the 

arbitration panel awarded Land the return of $27,500 in unearned 

fees.”  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 13 (citing PX 10, p. 2) (emphasis added).    

But the panel did not award Land “the return of $27,500 in unearned 

fees.”  It simply awarded “the sum of $27,500 against Respondents.” 

ARBITRATION AWARD, p. 2 (PX 10).  There was no order to “pay it now.”     

This semantic obstinance does not excuse the prosecutorial 

misconduct below.  Recall that Mr. Bersch repeatedly referred to an 

“order that Mr. Bennett refund $27,500” (2 RR1 15:24) or words to 

that effect. APPELLANTS BRIEF, pp. 30-32.  Recall that those falsehoods 

morphed into falsehoods about Judge Carter’s later award in court.  

Id.  But his order simply confirmed the arbitration “award” with 

interest “until paid.”  (PX 19).  But Bersch was not deterred by reality.  

He even misrepresented the order in closing:  

“So in July of 2012, after Judge Carter ruled, Mr. Bennett 
is looking at the ruling. The ruling says, I'm supposed to pay 
Mr. Land $27,500. Mr. Bennett had a choice.”   

(4 RR1 100:8-12) (emphasis added). 
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The second inaccuracy in the Commission’s statement of facts 

relates to the grievance.  On pages 14 and 15 of Appellee’s Brief, the 

Commission outlines in bullet points the actions it claims constituted 

the “post-arbitration conduct” which violated Rule 3.02.  Immediately 

thereafter the Commission states: “Based on this conduct, Land 

filed a grievance against Bennett….”  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 15 (citing 

CR1 8) (emphasis added).  But “CR1 8” is not a citation to the 

grievance.  It is to the complaint.  And the page cited is nothing more 

than a recitation that the grievance formed “the basis” of the 

complaint. (CR1 8). But even that recitation is a half-truth.    

 It is undisputed that Land’s intent to file a grievance was 

formulated before any of the conduct complained of in the “post-

arbitration” bullet points – that is before any of the conduct 

which the Commission claims violated Rule 3.02.  Recall that 

before the arbitration Land’s attorney threatened a grievance if the 

payment was not made: 
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DEMAND LETTER, p. 3 (PX 6).  Recall also that Land’s counsel 

apologized for having filed the grievance, stating that he had refused 

to file it for six (6) months, but that Land threatened to fire him.  See 

MOTION FOR RULE 13 SANCTIONS, p. 2 (CR1 29).  Apparently, the 

Commission has overlooked this violation, and considers Mr. 

Oweyssi’s apology sufficient for a no-sanction posture. 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
Suppose Mr. Bersch was lecturing at a CLE presentation on 

ethics.  Suppose that without any comment, he handed a packet of 

his “exhibits” to each attorney in the audience and asked them to 

read the exhibits over lunch.  Query: Would any of them have 

returned with a clue that there was an intent to “harass” or 

“maliciously injure” Mr. Land? 
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Appellant understands what this Court has already held: that 

with respect to the actions reflected in the documents: “(while each 

standing alone may not have been a violation) their combined effect 

could have reasonably been considered by the trial court as violating 

Rule 3.02.” Bennett v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 489 S.W.3d 58, 

72 (Tex.  App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.) 

But the Commission accurately summed up what is now before 

the Court: “…whether the sanction imposed on remand…is 

appropriate.  See APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 18 (emphasis added).  The 

rhetorical question posed above speaks volumes to that issue.  The 

first and most important factor in considering the proper sanction is 

the nature and degree of the conduct. Texas Rule of Professional 

Conduct 3.10A. But at the hearing below, when Bennett tried to 

address the issue, the Court accused him of lacking remorse: “There 

you go” -- “you’ve done nothing wrong.” (RR2 42:5-14).  

1. THE EVIDENCE WAS FACTUALLY INSUFFICIENT TO 
SUPPORT A 2 ½ YEAR SUSPENSION. 

On page 20 of its brief the Commission indicates that it is 

uncertain whether Bennett’s first argument is one of factual 

sufficiency or legal sufficiency.  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 20.  The 
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Commission then correctly points out that this Court must find the 

evidence legally insufficient in order to “render” judgment, and that 

Appellant’s prayer was for “rendition.”  Id.   

But the Commission also renders its own point moot by arguing 

that Bennett cannot prevail “under either standard.”  Id.  The 

Commission then goes on for 16 pages making the factual arguments 

under both standards.  Id. pp. 20-36.  The Commission’s response 

thus covers Appellant’s argument that the evidence is factually 

insufficient.   

The Appellant’s prayer (which in this case was imperfectly 

worded) is not binding.  In Advanced Pers. Care, LLC v. Churchill, 437 

S.W.3d 41 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.), this Court 

considered the situation presented here and stated:  

Although the Buyer has requested rendition rather 
than remand, remand is the relief to which it is entitled. 
See Jones, 291 S.W.3d at 555. We therefore reverse the trial 
court's judgment and remand the case. See Tex. R. App. P. 
43.3(a) (“When reversing a trial court's judgment, the court 
must render the judgment that the trial court should have 
rendered, except when ... a remand is necessary for further 
proceedings ....”); Garza v. Cantu, 431 S.W.3d 96, 108–10 (Tex. 
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied) (sub. op.) 
(remanding for a new trial where that was the relief authorized, 
and although the appellant asked only for rendition, it “did not 
adopt a ‘rendition-or bust’ strategy”). 
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Id. at 49 (emphasis added). Appellant apologizes for his inconsistent 

prayer and requests that the Court apply the relief which it finds 

appropriate, regardless of the wording of the prayer in the opening 

brief.  Accordingly, Appellant hereby amends his prayer to assert a 

request for remand in the alternative, and requests that this Court 

accept the amendment.   

Rule 43.3 instructs appellate courts, “[w]hen reversing a 
trial court's judgment,” to “render the judgment that the trial 
court should have rendered, except when: (a) a remand is 
necessary for further proceedings; or (b) the interests of justice 
require a remand for a new trial,” and the rules contemplate 
that appellate courts afford parties the opportunity to cure 
any formal or substantive briefing defects before disposing 
of the appeal based on such a defect rather than the merits.8 

 
Lopez-Juarez v. Kelly, 348 S.W.3d 10, 15 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 

2011, pet. denied) (emphasis added).  See also, Tex. R. App. P. 43.3; 

Garza v. Cantu, 431 S.W.3d 96, 109 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 

2013, pet. denied) (court cannot “affirm or reverse a judgment ... for 

formal defects or irregularities in appellate procedure without 

allowing a reasonable time to correct or amend the defects or 

irregularities”). 
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 THIS COURT’S PRIOR RULING AS TO THE RULE 3.02 VIOLATION HAS 
LITTLE RELEVANCE TO APPLICATION OF THE RULE 3.10 FACTORS, 
WHICH ARE IN ISSUE NOW.    

The Commission spends the next four (4) pages of its brief 

arguing an irrelevant point.  See APPELLEE’S BRIEF, pp. 21-25.  The 

evidence that proves the violation is not the same evidence that 

supports an appropriate sanction.  On the first reversal and remand, 

this Court held that the evidence presented was sufficient to support 

a finding that: In the Land v. Bennett, litigation, Bennett took a 

position that unreasonably increased the costs or other burdens of 

the case or unreasonably delayed its resolution.  See, Texas Rule of 

Professional Conduct 3.02.  That was the violation.  But the rules 

rightfully contemplate that the appropriate sanction may differ 

from violation to violation (of the same rule of conduct) based 

on the specific circumstances.   

That is the entire purpose of Rule 3.10.  It mandates the Court 

to consider things that have nothing to do with the fact of the 

violation.  One can look at the Rule 3.10 factors and see this plainly.   

A. The nature and degree of the Professional Misconduct for 
which the Respondent is being sanctioned; 

B.  The seriousness of and circumstances surrounding the 
Professional Misconduct; 

C.  The loss or damage to clients; 
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D.  The damage to the profession; 
E.  The assurance that those who seek legal services in the 

future will be insulated from the type of Professional 
Misconduct found; 

F.  The profit to the attorney; 
G.  The avoidance of repetition; 
H.  The deterrent effect on others; 
I.  The maintenance of respect for the legal profession; 
J.  The conduct of the Respondent during the course of the 

Committee action; 
K.  The trial of the case; and 
L.  Other relevant evidence concerning the Respondent's 

personal and professional background. 
 

In addition, the Respondent's disciplinary record…. 
 

Texas Rule of Disciplinary Procedure 3.10.  The facts relating to 

factors can vary significantly from case to case - even if the same rule 

has been violated.   

Consider a Rule 3.02 violation.  An attorney with a stellar 

professional record may have filed a single vexatious discovery 

request and behaved professionally during the proceeding.  Another 

attorney with 2 prior reprimands may have filed 5 false lawsuits 

against the same person and spit on the judge during the disciplinary 

hearing.  If they both received a 4-year active suspension, one could 

well argue that the evidence was factually insufficient to support the 

sanction as to the first attorney.  
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The Commission points to 4 issues it claims have already been 

“resolved against” Bennett.  But had they been examined, the facts 

on those issues should have been considered in a light favoring 

Bennett.        

 That Bennett’s interpretation of the fee agreement 
was unreasonable.   

The fact that Bennett’s interpretation was unreasonable enough 

to constitute a violation does not mean the inquiry ends and any 

sanction is justified.  The three bullet points on page 22 of Appellee’s 

brief may show that Bennett’s interpretation was unreasonable, but 

they are not the whole picture and do not negate other matters shown 

by Bennett.  Bennett has shown his mistake in reasoning was slight 

and in good faith. The bullet points do not negate the fact that the 

Rules were attached and incorporated into the agreement, initialed 

by Land, and indicated a possibility of appeal.  APPELLANTS BRIEF, p. 

14-15.  The bullets do not negate that Bennett hired an attorney to 

research the matter before he went off half-cocked with the appeal.  

TESTIMONY OF JORGE LOPEZ (3 RR1 52:9-10).  The bullet points do not 

negate the fact that Bennett was careful to have Land take the 

contract to another attorney.  APPELLANTS BRIEF, p. 12.  The bullets 
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do not negate the fact that Bennett was also appealing matters 

outside the scope of “fees,” which was the only matter required to be 

arbitrated.  Id. p. 28-29.  When Bennett attempted to explain, Judge 

Kelsey shut him down.  Id.    

It is the “degree” of the misconduct that is required to be 

examined under factor A – not the fact of misconduct.  Bennett has 

shown that his interpretation was not “wholly” unreasonable.  He has 

shown his interpretation was only “slightly” unreasonable.  He did 

this by showing the “typically” and “may” language he relied on in 

making the mistaken interpretation.  Id. p. 13.   

He tried to explain his thought process to Judge Smith only to 

be rudely accused of hubris. (RR2 42:5-14).  Judge Smith abused his 

discretion in refusing to hear the explanations.  The case should be 

remanded to correct this.        

 That additional testimony was not necessary.   

The Commission is forced to admit that the only evidence of the 

violation is a circumstantial inference of Bennett’s intent -- derived 

solely from a stack of documents.  The fact that this weak inference 

is enough to support a finding of some violation does nothing to prove 

that it was a serious violation.  Even if a parent is relatively convinced 
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that their child stole some candy, a child caught red handed on video 

taking the candy, laughing, and littering the wrapper, is likely to be 

punished more severely than a child who is simply accused by a 

witness.   

Rule 3.10 requires an examination of the “circumstances” 

surrounding the violation.  The Commission had no e-mail by 

Bennett gloating about the campaign “to grind Gary Land into the 

dust.”  Instead, the “grind to dust” theory was simply “what we 

think,” as Mr. Bersch put it.  BERSCH ARGUMENT (RR2 29:4-16).  The 

Commission’s case required speculation as to a “serious” scheme to 

injure Land.  But Bennett produced the preponderance of evidence 

of his actual intent and non-malicious thought process, showing a 

more innocently motivated violation.  On this record a more likely 

inference is that Bersch wanted to “grind” Bennett “into the dust” 

because he was a well-known grievance defense attorney – and have 

the result as his prosecutorial trophy.    

 That this Court has already held that the lack of a 
sanction in the fee dispute does not exonerate 
Bennett.   

Bennett is well aware that he lost his argument that the lack of 

sanction in the original fee appeal exonerated him as to the fact of 
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the violation.  See, Bob Bennett & Assocs., P.C. v. Land, 2013 WL 

2445369 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied). But the 

First Court of Appeals’ ruled that the fee appeal did not “warrant” 

sanction because it will sanction “only in circumstances that are 

truly egregious.”  Id. at *7.  This is certainly strong evidence that the 

violation was not “very serious,” contrary to what Bersch 

emphatically argued below. 

 THE COMMISSION’S CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS SO WEAK THAT 
IT PROVES ALMOST NOTHING.  

Prior to remand, this Court did not bless the Commission’s 

“circumstantial” evidence as particularly strong.  The holding was 

just the opposite.  This Court applied sufficiency standards and held 

that it passed muster – but only if taken in the aggregate.   See, 

Bennett v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 489 S.W.3d 58, 72 (Tex. 

App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).  This Court concluded that 

the trial court “reasonably could have found” a violation, not based 

on “any specific conduct” but on the total “efforts” of Bennett.  Id. at 

72 (emphasis added).  This Court’s language is as follows: 

     The trial court did not find, however, that Bennett's 
filing of a separate lawsuit (or, indeed, any other specific 
conduct by Bennett) was an ethical violation standing alone. 
We instead conclude, viewing the evidence under the 
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appropriate standard of review, that the trial court reasonably 
could have found that Bennett's filing of a separate lawsuit 
alleging Land fraudulently induced Bennett into accepting Land 
as a client was one part of Bennett's unreasonable efforts to 
increase the burden or delay the resolution of the dispute, 
which should have ended with confirmation of the arbitration 
award. 

Id. (emphasis added).  The Commission’s brief makes the gargantuan 

leap from: (1) a holding that the evidence barely supported a finding 

of violation; to a claim that such holding shows (2) a “preponderance 

of the evidence” of a “very serious” violation that warrants a severe 

sanction.   

Because it has no proof whatever that Bennett intended to 

harass or injure Land, on pages 24 to 27 of its brief, the Commission 

argues that Rule 3.02 incorporates an “objective” standard.  It then 

jumps from the word “unreasonableness” to “objective” putting the 

tiny number 97 at the end of the sentence.  The Commission uses its 

tucked away footnotes at the bottom of the pages to obscure the 

nature of the authority cited.  It does not apply.  When one takes time 

to look down at footnote 97, one sees a string of cases which, when 

read, have nothing to do with Rule 3.02.  The footnote cites (in order) 

an oil and gas case interpreting the natural resources code, an auto 
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insurance case interpreting a policy provision, and a defamation suit 

discussing the “reasonable reader” standard:    

 

APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 25 n. 97.   

The clear language of Comments 5, 6, and 7 to Rule 3.02 – 

which do apply -- indicate that “unreasonably” in the context of the 

rule, requires intent to maliciously injure or harass, or increase the 

expense with the improper purposes of using one’s superior financial 

resources. Texas Rule of Professional Conduct 3.02 (Comments 5, 6, 

and 7). 

 The Commission misunderstands the argument.  Bennett is 

not saying that “circumstantial” evidence cannot be used to prove the 

degree of severity of a violation. He is simply saying the Commission’s 

evidence here is not a preponderance of the evidence to support a 

severe sanction.  It is weak because it is circumstantial.  It is even 

weaker because it is no more than a stack of pleadings.  It is 

particularly pathetic.   
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It is not as if they had Bennett’s bloody glove and DNA at the 

scene of a crime.  They don’t even have a nasty e-mail to Land’s 

counsel.  They have a stack of pleadings which state reasonable 

grounds for their having been filed -- and no proof that any of those 

grounds are false.  For example, the lawsuit Bennett filed against 

Land alleges that Land defrauded Bennett into taking the case 

because he withheld the fact that he was not medically fit.  There is 

no proof that the lawsuit was anything but justified.  Yet when all 

these facially valid pleadings are put in the same box, they somehow 

become unreasonable due to their cumulative effect -- which 

demonstrates nothing as to their purpose.  This may be good enough 

to support a judge’s finding of a 3.02 violation when reviewed on 

appeal by the most lenient of standards.   But in the context of Rule 

3.10 it fails miserably. It goes up against additional extensive 

evidence of good faith, and testamentary support of every 3.10 factor.  

A stack of pleadings is not, by itself a preponderance of the evidence 

to support anything other than a minor, private, reprimand (which is 

not procedurally available, but is nevertheless the only sanction this 

extremely weak evidence supports).   
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It is simply untrue that taking this position allows a lawyer to 

act unprofessionally without consequence, as suggested by the 

Commission.  A grievance was filed, Bennett had to defend it.  It is 

not his fault that he maintained his innocence on such a flimsy 

charge.  He is stuck with a public reprimand and a published case – 

for life.  The grievance should never have been classified as a 

complaint.  The odd procedural posture is the result of the 

Commission’s decisions.  It is not the result of Bennett’s defense of 

the outrageous.                 

It is truly shameful that the Commission was recommending to 

the Court just “a step above public reprimand” until the “run-away-

verdict” by Judge Kelsey, and then -- on lesser findings -- sought a 

4-year, partially probated suspension.   

 THE EVIDENCE IS SUBJECT TO EQUALLY VALID INFERENCES OF 
GOOD FAITH. 

The only response the Commission has to the applicability of 

the equal inference rule is that this Court has already found 

Bennett’s interpretation of the fee contract to be unreasonable.  So 

be it.  The finding was focused on one contention Bennett was 

making: that he did not breach that contract.  That finding was one 
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for legal interpretation purposes, not for the ultimate violation found.  

See, Bennett v. Comm'n, 489 S.W.3d at 69-70.  

That finding has only a minor effect on the claimed “cumulative” 

violation.  Recall that this Court also held that standing alone, none 

of the actions would necessarily support a finding of violation.  See, 

Bennett v. Comm'n, 489 S.W.3d at 72.   That Bennett’s interpretation 

of the contract was unreasonable, is not a preponderance of evidence 

upon which to base a severe sanction.  

Because the violation is necessarily the result of all the actions 

combined, that one of those actions was ill advised, does not prove a 

cumulative scheme of malicious obstruction.  The Commission’s brief 

fails to point out any other proof of any kind, that even one of the 

other actions were in bad faith.  Even if unreasonable, the appeal has 

already been ruled insufficient as a violation by itself.     

The claim that Judge Smith methodically analyzed Bennett’s 

credibility is not supported.  This Court can read the entire record for 

its own benefit, without trusting the characterizations of the 

Commission.  The palpable hostility and presumption of Bennett’s 

bad faith is evidenced on the face of the printed record.  Bennett was 
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never given a chance to explain himself.  Whenever he did, he was 

accused of lacking remorse and avoiding responsibility.   

The Commission has not cited this Court to a single page of the 

transcript where Bennett was given a fair opportunity to set out his 

thought process to Judge Smith.  Instead, Bennett was attacked until 

it was obvious that any response would be futile, and then his 

sentence was pronounced.  

 CONSIDERATION OF THE 3.10 FACTORS 

On pages 29-36 of its brief, the Commission makes several 

arguments that turn the Reporter’s Record on its head. 

  Repetition vs. Remorse.  

As though it helps the Commission, its counsel cites the 

passage wherein Judge Smith berates Bennett.  Appellant has 

already pointed out that Mr. Bersch’s misrepresentations 

precipitated the tongue lashing.  

 Rule 3.10 does not require the “Spanish Inquisition.”  It does 

not require a “get on your knees” apology.  It requires an inquiry as 

to the likelihood of repetition.  Mr. Bennett explained with clarity that 

he understood his failing, acknowledged his “deficiency” (5 RR1 

121:17-123:18) and that he understood “the importance of the 
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Court's finding and what should happen in the future” (5 RR1 

132:15-18).  He explained how he planned consulting with other 

experts in ethics on making sure it never happened again. (5 RR1 

121:17-123:18).  His “awareness” was in evidence when he stated:   

And then I understand that if I promise not to appeal and 
then appeal, go through that process, THAT IS SOMETHING 
THAT I SHOULDN'T DO. I understand that completely. 

(5 RR1 170:18-21) (emphasis added).  This more than satisfies the 

factor.   

Footnoting a host of criminal law cases involving 

“dangerousness” of murderous sociopaths, the Commission 

struggles to come up with relevant Rule 3.10 authority for its 

perverted argument that Bennett must get on his knees and beg for 

forgiveness or be sanctioned severely.  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 30 n. 128.  

These cases are of no help in deciding if Bennett’s apology (for filing 

too many documents and appealing an arbitration) is necessary to 

prevent him from repeating that conduct.   

The only disciplinary case cited by the commission is Rocha v. 

State Bar of Tex., No. 04-95-00158-CV, 1996 WL 364823, at *10 (Tex. 

App.—San Antonio July 3, 1996, writ denied) “(not designated for 

publication). On its face, it is of no precedential value and contains 
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the following at the top of the first page: NOTICE: NOT DESIGNATED 

FOR PUBLICATION. UNDER TX R RAP RULE 47.7, UNPUBLISHED 

OPINIONS HAVE NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE BUT MAY BE CITED 

WITH THE NOTATION “(not designated for publication).”  Of course, 

the Commission failed to do so.   

Moreover, Rocha involved a disbarment for “forcing” a secretary 

with whom the attorney was having an extramarital affair to falsify 

notes relating to fees.  There was actual testimony by prosecution 

witnesses in Rocha.  Id.  at *7. There was not simply speculation that 

he had some evil intent – there was testimony about his fraud and 

his actions which demonstrate state of mind.  To expect an apology 

in Rocha is understandable.   

This Court should note that the Commission’s only “evidence” 

was the misrepresented lack of apology. The Commission has no 

evidence suggesting a propensity for Mr. Bennett to appeal a fee 

disputed in the future.  The preponderance of evidence on this factor 

weighs heavily in favor of a light sanction.   

 Damage to Mr. Land. 

The Commission indignantly suggests that Bennett’s statement 

as to the damage was a “cursory dismissal.”  Here is the offending 
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statement: “Months of litigation and a delay in resolving the fee 

dispute. That’s it.”   It is indeed ironic that the Commission’s brief 

goes no further in detailing the loss.   That is because it is an accurate 

statement.  If one says, “the house blew up,” is it a “cursory 

dismissal?”  The damage to the client was months of litigation and a 

delay in resolving the fee dispute.  That’s it.  If there was more detail 

it would be in the Commissions brief.   

Instead the Commission simply recounts the lecture given by 

Judge Smith.  This appeal is about the sufficiency of the evidence, 

not the Commission’s “moral superiority.”  Had they wanted more 

detail about the damage, they certain could have called Mr. Land to 

the stand and put on the daily details.  There are no details sufficient 

to impose a serious sanction.  There is no evidence that Mr. Land 

went bankrupt.  There is no evidence that he got divorced.  There is 

no evidence that his life was changed in any manner (unlike Bennett 

here).  The record reflects Land is a litigious man.  He even 

unethically threatened the grievance.  The damage is what it is: 

months of litigation and delay in resolving the fee dispute.  
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 The View From Outside the Legal Community. 

The Commission’s discussion is simply an opinion as to how the 

outside world would interpret a ruling of “no sanction” here.  As with 

any case of note, there will be a discussion of the case in the public 

at large. Simply because some cases end up with little or no 

punishment, does not bring shame on law enforcement. The 

Commission’s argument presumes the case is deserving of a harsh 

sentence and that a message must be sent.  But one does not 

imprison a petty thief for life in order to send a message.     

If the internet is any indication, this matter has already been 

given a significant public airing.  Mr. Bennett has published the 

appellate arguments in this case for consumption on YouTube (see   

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nwsPiYyl1vs). The  YouTube 

comments are overwhelmingly in support of Bennett and the 

perception is that the Office of Disciplinary Counsel did not check 

itself.1  He has also created a website devoted to the case:   www.ocdc-

                                  

1 One comment is as follows: “I have never personally met Mr. 
Bennett nor have I had the pleasure of any legal dealings with him. 
However, I have followed this case with interest because it seems to 
speak about concerns I and other lawyers may have on a multitude 
of levels concerning the essence of vigorous advocacy juxtaposed 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nwsPiYyl1vs
http://www.ocdc-revealed.com/
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revealed.com.  It showcases the many amicus briefs that were filed 

on Bennett’s behalf, including the brief signed by over 1100 

attorneys, including former Chief Justice of the Texas Supreme 

Court, Tom Phillips.  It is also dedicated to improving the grievance 

process.   

 The video shows that there was an expectation that the sanction 

asked for on remand would be less that previously sought, if one of 

the findings of violation was reversed.  See, YOUTUBE ORAL ARGUMENT 

(link supplied, supra).  This Court has the inherent power to dictate 

that its expectation be followed below.  It is not clear why the Court 

did not assert that power when the opinion was issued. 

  

                                  

against the backdrop of ethics. …. To say that this has a chilling 
effect on lawyers who may one day be similarly compelled to diligently 
pursue redress for a perceived wrong is an understatement if 
disbarment and unforeseeable ethical dispositions contrary to the 
accepted standard are latent penalties for such advocacy. It is my 
express hope and desire that once the record is reviewed and the law 
and standards are fully considered by an impartial Court of Appeals, 
not only will there be a finding in Mr. Bennett's favor of dismissal, 
but the attending errors in constitutional ethics underpinning this 
controversy will be settled and removed from misapplication in future 
adjudications.”  COMMENT OF J HEASLEY 
 

 

http://www.ocdc-revealed.com/
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 Deterrent Effect 

While still encouraging this Court to “send a message” the 

Commission finally concedes that perhaps simply “some sanction” 

would suffice in its view.  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 35.  The impact of this 

concession cannot be understated.  It is a virtual admission that 

Bersch was overreaching when he pressed for a severe sanction 

below.   It is a virtual admission that Judge Smith was too harsh in 

imposing 2 and ½ year suspension on Mr. Bennett. 

 Clean Disciplinary History 

The Commission states that other factors should be weighed, in 

addition to Bennett’s clean record and good reputation.  Bennett 

agrees.  But this Court should not discount the fact that Mr. Bennett 

has practiced for over 40 years in good standing (5 RR1 119).  

Furthermore, there was never any evidence of a prior grievance 

having been filed.    

 Other Considerations Ignored by the Commission   

This Court should note that the Commission’s brief simply 

ignores many of the other factors.  Appellant refers this Honorable 

Court to his opening brief, which discussed all 13. 
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In sum, the degree of the misconduct is so minor that the 

Commission could only speculate as to Mr. Bennett’s motive.  They 

could not even persuade their complainant to attend.  Mr. Bennett 

did not profit.  He lost money.  The seriousness and circumstances 

surrounding the “misconduct” is a stack of documents which on their 

face explain their valid purpose.  There is only air between the 

documents and Mr. Bersch’s opinion.  Mr. Bennett testified as to his 

legitimate objectives, satisfying Rule 3.02.  There was testimony that 

Mr. Bennett did not need to be insulated.  Despite being attacked 

verbally by Mr. Bersch and the Trial Court, Mr. Bennett remained 

professional.  The trial of the case was farcical, as pointed out by 

observers.  This forms a poor basis for any sanction.            

It should also be noted that Mr. Bennett continued to lecture on 

ethics during the entire controversy and the Texas Bar gave credit to 

attorneys to hear him speak.  This matter is a cleansing for both 

sides.  Enough has happened.  Mr. Bennett should not suffer the 

indignity of an undeserved “scarlet letter” for what is practically the 

remainder of his useable career.   
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2. IN IMPOSING A 2 ½ YEAR SUSPENSION, THE TRIAL 
COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION.   

The Commission complains that Bennett is suggesting a 

comparative approach when considering abuse of discretion.  The 

Commission cites two cases which it states have “rejected” the 

approach.  But when the footnoted cases are studied, one sees no 

language “rejecting” any approach.  In Eureste v. Comm’n For Lawyer 

Discipline, 76 S.W.3d 184, 201-02 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 

2002, no pet.) the Court simply deferred to the Court’s broad 

discretion when presented with comparative cases.  In Rocha v. State 

Bar of Tex., No. 04-95-00158-CV, 1996 WL 364823 (Tex. App.—San 

Antonio July 3, 1996, writ denied) (not designated for publication), 

the Court did not reject the approach.  It did not even discuss the 

facts of the other cases.  Id. at *10.  It simply stated that Rocha’s use 

of any comparison was evidence of his inability to recognize that 

disbarment was the only appropriate sanction given “the severity of 

his offense” (forcing his mistress/secretary to fraudulently execute 

fee notes).  Id. at *1, 10.  Bennett’s mistake in appealing the fee is 

hardly something so tawdry, debased, and vile that it defies a 

comparison to other cases.     
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The Commission also suggests that the Court below “followed 

the guiding principles, namely the statutory factors…”  APPELLEE’S 

BRIEF, p. 38.  But the transcript shows the opposite.  Because of the 

prosecutorial trickery in grouping the factors and claiming that they 

hinged on a showing of “remorse,” the Court focused almost 

exclusively on Bennett’s contrition.  And the contrition demanded 

was not a mere apology (which had already been given), but a “get on 

your knees” apology.  This was certainly unreasonable given that 

Rule 3.10’s language contains no such guiding principle.  

To see how far the Commission has departed from the rule of 

reason, one only need look at page 38 of its brief.  The Commission 

argues that Judge Smith had so much discretion that he “could still 

have imposed disbarment.”  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 38.  But this Court 

reversed the disbarment and remanded for Judge Smith to consider 

different conduct (1 violation instead of 2).  A review of the cited 

Reporter’s Record and Clerk’s Record (Appellee’s footnote 171) 

confirms that Judge Kelsey’s ruling was based on the combined 

violation of both Rules 1.15 and 3.02.  It did not apply disbarment to 

each violation separately.  The heart the Court’s reversal and remand 
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was to reconsider the appropriate sanction based solely on a Rule 

3.02 violation.  

Under the Commission construct, there is no such thing as 

abuse of discretion, because the trial Judge is simply free to impose 

the entire range of sanctions in any case.  But abuse discretion is (1) 

acting in an unreasonable manner (2) acting in an arbitrary manner, 

or (3) acting with reference to any guiding principles. Furr's 

Supermarkets, Inc. v. Bethune, 53 S.W.3d 375, 379 (Tex. 2001).  Here 

the Court’s insistence on linking the factors to a showing of remorse 

was not only unreasonable, but it was without the guiding principles 

of rule 3.10 -- which are not grouped into a “remorse” subset. The 

Court conditioned the outcome on remorse, stating “I just want some 

remorse.”  (RR2 48:10).  When it did, it also acted arbitrarily.      

3. THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IS GLARING. 
 TECHNICAL DEFENSES ARE NO EXCUSE. 

The Commission’s response to this very serious issue shows a 

dangerous gap in policing the legal profession – policing its own 

lawyers.  Rather than showing any concern for Mr. Bersch’s obvious 

departure from professionalism, the Commission irresponsibly 

asserts technical defenses.     
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First, the Commission shrugs off the fact that its proceedings 

are analogous to criminal proceedings and claims there is no 

“prosecutor.”  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 40.  But this flies in the face of its 

footnotes which are peppered with citations to criminal cases.  The 

Commission claims these cases use the standard of “dangerousness” 

which is the “criminal analogue to avoidance of repetition.”  Id. p. 30, 

n. 128.         

Second, the Commission relies on the fact that Bennett has not 

requested a new trial, which is the remedy for such conduct in the 

criminal context.  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 40.  This Court remanded the 

case for a new hearing on the appropriate sanction, not a new trial.  

Nevertheless, Bennett would welcome a remand for a new hearing, 

upon what should be a finding of prosecutorial misconduct.   

 Finally, the Commission excuses its attorney’s flagrant 

unprofessionalism by claiming Bennett’s failure to object waived the 

complaint.  It cites one case referring to objection as the “proper” 

method for preserving error.  See APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 40, n. 182.  But 

when the conduct is flagrant and designed to “inflame and prejudice 

the minds of the jurors,” no objection is required.   Johnson v. State, 

432 S.W.3d 552, 561 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2014, pet. ref'd). 



33 

 

 COMMISSION COUNSEL MISQUOTED THE FEE AGREEMENT. 

Next the Commission attempts to downplay Bersch’s false 

statements about the contract with more false statements.  It makes 

the false claim that Bennett “does not provide any citation or further 

argument, making it impossible to determine whether the contract 

was ever misquoted.”  APPELLEE’S BRIEF, p. 41.  The Commission goes 

so far as to suggest that Bennett confused an “interpretation” with a 

“misquotation.”  Id.   

Reference is made to page 27 of Appellant’s brief, wherein the 

exact words used by Mr. Bersch (complete with “quote” and “close 

quote”) are set forth in an image from the Reporter’s Record. That 

image is compared to an image of the contract, to show the exact 

words used and the exact words omitted by employment of the words 

“quote” and “close quote.”    

 COMMISSION COUNSEL MISREPRESENTED THE CONTRITION 
EVIDENCE. 

The Commission is confused.  The complaint here is not that Mr. 

Bersch argued or commented on remorse, the complaint is that he 

lied about Bennett lacking regret.    Though it is highly improper 

to group the factors in Rule 3.02 and argue that they are dependent 
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upon remorse.  That is the complaint with respect to sufficiency of 

evidence and abuse of discretion, made supra.  It is not the complaint 

of prosecutorial misconduct.   

Mr. Bersch lied to Judge Smith, claiming that (at that point in 

time) Bennett had never expressed regret.  But Bennett expressed 

regret more than once in the first sanctions hearing. He 

acknowledged his “mistake” in taking the appeal.  RR5 128:17.  He 

indicated that he would “pay the money” if he had to do it over again.  

RR5 126:17-22.  There can be no clearer expression of regret than 

“if I had to do it all over again, I’d do it differently.”  That is the 

classic vernacular.  And Mr. Bersch acknowledge Bennett’s use of 

the phrase and called it a last minute “confession.”  Bersch 

contrasted it with Bennett’s “unrepentant” attitude during the guilt 

phase of the trial.  (RR5 143:6-17).   

Mr. Bersch cannot now deny that he knew Bennett had 

expressed regret and became repentant in the first sanctions 

hearing.  This goes to the heart of whether Bennett would repeat the 

mistake.  Bennett also acknowledged his “deficiency” in engaging in 

the process complained of.  He said he understood what the Court 

had found, and that he would try to “figure out exactly how I can 
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make sure it does not happen again.”  (5 RR1 121:17-123:18).  He 

indicated that he understood “completely” that it was something that 

he “shouldn't do.” (5 RR1 170:18-21) (emphasis added).   

But in the second hearing, Mr. Bersch emphatically 

misrepresent to Judge Smith that Bennett had expressed “NO 

REGRET.”  Remember, Judge Smith was not present at the first 

hearing and may not have had a solid grasp of the transcript, that he 

“studied.” Every lawyer knows (including Bersch) that without the 

benefit of inflection (or emphasis), it is easy to miss key statements 

in a transcript.   

Instead of abiding by his charge to do justice, Mr. Bersch made 

a lie the centerpiece of the second hearing:  

Has the respondent apologized or EXPRESSED ANY 
REGRET for his actions?  In our case, the answer is NO. 

COUNSEL COMMENT (RR2 18:11-22) emphasis added.  He then linked 

his lie to the underlying inquiry:    

Then five other factors we believe relate to that second 
general question, about whether the respondent has 
apologized or expressed regret. And those are factors E, G, H, 
I, and K…. 

Id.  (RR2 20:5-12) (emphasis added).  The misrepresentations are 

detailed in Appellant’s brief at pp. 52-55.  The lie succeeded, and 
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Judge Smith unloaded on Mr. Bennett, demanding remorse and 

accusing him of being unrepentant.  Id. pp. 59-62.   

This lack of candor and outright misrepresentation implicate a 

host of Disciplinary Rules.  Regardless of how this Court disposes of 

Bennett’s case, this Court should seriously consider the 

ramifications of no action as to Bersch.  Fairness demands action.     

 COMMISSION COUNSEL MISQUOTED THE ARBITRATION AWARD AND 
JUDGMENT.   

The Commission’s brief completely overlooks this third 

misrepresentation by Bersch.  Recall that Bersch represented to 

Judge Kelsey repeatedly that the arbitration panel and the district 

court ruled that Bennett should “refund” or “pay” $27,500 to Mr. 

Land.  See APPELLANT’S BRIEF, pp. 30-33.  Of course, there was no 

such order to pay -- only an award for the amount.  Id.  Mr. Bersch 

used the words “refund” and “pay” consistently and led Judge Kelsey 

to believe that Bennett had simply ignored a court order to pay.  Id.  

The tactic worked and Judge Kelsey was sucked in: 

THE COURT: And Judge Carter said? 
MR. BERSCH: Judge Carter said, "Mr. Bennett, I disagree 

with you." 
THE COURT: PAY MR. LAND? 
 

(4 RR1 97:22-25) (emphasis added).  
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CONCLUSION 

This case is about more than Mr. Bennett and Mr. Bersch.  It is 

about the Commission for Lawyer Discipline and whether that body 

polices its own.  It is about whether an accused has an opportunity 

to explain his conduct to the very tribunal that is judging him, 

without being presumed guilty and unrepentant. 

Like the Texas Board of Disciplinary Appeals, this Court is 

empowered to render any judgment that is just, according to the 

evidence.  Appended hereto is a letter brief that was filed in this Court 

prior to remand, addressing the issue of this Court’s inherent power.  

See LETTER BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THOMAS C. WRIGHT (filed Nov. 19, 2015) 

(Appendix, p. 1).    

Mr. Bennett is already saddled with public reprimand that will 

affect him for life – it is a sanction.  “A public reprimand is “a sanction 

against an attorney’s license.” 2000 Attorney Disciplinary and 

Disability Report, Commission for Lawyer Discipline, at 43.”  

Proportionality demands that he be punished no more.  
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AMENDED PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Appellant prays that this Court: (1) VACATE the 

lower court’s judgment and (2) either RENDER a judgment of no 

sanction, or (3) REMAND this case back to the District Court with 

instructions to consider the Rule 3.10 factors individually, with no 

consideration of matters not clearly stated therein.   

Respectfully Submitted, 

BOB BENNETT ATTORNEY AT LAW 
 
By:  /s/ Robert S. Bennett                          
Texas State Bar No. 02150500 
405 MAIN ST. SUITE 310 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 
Tel. 713.225.6000 
Fax. 713.225.6001 
www.bennettlawfirm.com 
 
Jeffery D. Wagnon 
WAGNON LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C. 
504 E. 27th Street 
Bryan, Texas 77803 
(979) 450-0004 
(888) 272-1590 (facsimile) 

 
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT 
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